        SK TECH CO., LTD.
Page 1 of 41
 SKT
SKTTRT-060112-001   FCC ID: QOCPROMI-ESD02
Certificate of Compliance
 Test Report No.: SKTTRT-060112-001
 NVLAP CODE:  200220-0
 Applicant: INITIUM Co., Ltd.

3.1 Rating and Physical Characteristics
Type of EUT Bluetooth module
Type designation Bluetooth Serial Adapter, Model Promi-ESD02
FCC ID QOCPROMI-ESD02
During the tests, the EUT was not labeled with the FCC-label
Power source DC 3.0 – 3.3V
Local Oscillator or X-Tal X-Tal: 26 MHz
Transmit Frequency 2402 ~ 2480 MHz (1MHz step, 79 channels)
Antenna Type Internal SMD chip antenna (Model RCA2450A2, PEAK 3.95 dBi)
Type of Modulation FHSS (GFSK)
RF Output power < 4dBm
Temperature range -10 °C to + 70 °C
External Ports Two (1×4) Headers (Power Input, UART interface; TX/RX)
3.2 Equipment Modifications
None
3.3 Submitted Documents
Block diagram
Schematic diagram
Antenna Specification
Part List
User manual
        SK TECH CO., LTD.
Page 7 of 41
 SKT
SKTTRT-060112-001   FCC ID: QOCPROMI-ESD02
4. MEASUREMENT CONDITIONS
4.1 Description of test configuration
The Bluetooth module was connected to a Developer Board, Promi-DBS, which was supplied by
the applicant. This Developer Board is equipped with a UART interface, a serial port interface
for programming and digital input and output interfaces.
A NOTEBOOK PC with a terminal software, connected temporary to the UART interface of the
EUT, was used for setting the equipment into the necessary operation mode. During the
measurement procedures the NOTEBOOK PC was disconnected.
EUT
Model Promi-ESD02
NOTEBOOK
AC/DC Adaptor
Physical boundary of the EUT
Developer Board
Model Promi-DBS
Serial interface
5 V DC
UART
interface
Voltage
Regulator
Output: 3.3V
1
×
4
 H
ead
er
1
×
4
 H
ead
er
If not otherwise stated, for modulating the transmitter, a pseudo random bit sequence with a pattern type DH5 was
used.
4.2 List of Peripherals
Equipment Type Manufacturer Model Cable Description
Notebook PC Trigem Dreambook 1.8m, Shielded,
USB to RS-232 Cable
AC/DC Adaptor Phihong Electronics Co., Ltd. PSC11R-050 1.8 m, Unshielded
Developer Board INITIUM Co., Ltd. Promi-DBS 1.2 m, Unshielded
4.3 Uncertainty
Measurement Item Combined Standard Uncertainty
Uc
Expanded Uncertainty
U = KUc (K = 2)
Conducted RF power ± 1.49 dB ±2.98dB